

No. 22-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,
Petitioner,
v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST
OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS; BAPTIST JOINT
COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY;
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC
BISHOPS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS; THE ETHICS & RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION; AND
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ALEXANDER DUSHKU
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
Counsel of Record
JAROM HARRISON
KIRTON | MCCONKIE
36 South State Street, Ste. 1900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. TITLE VII’S “UNDUE HARDSHIP” EXCEPTION SHOULD APPLY ONLY WHEN AN EMPLOYER SHOWS “SIGNIFICANT DIFFICULTY OR EXPENSE.”	3
A. <i>Hardison</i> Misconstrued Title VII’s “Undue Hardship” Exception.....	3
B. “Undue Hardship” in Title VII Should Mean What It Does Under the ADA— “Significant Difficulty or Expense.”	6
C. Requiring Employers to Demonstrate “Significant Difficulty or Expense” Will Not Encourage Frivolous Litigation.	9
D. This Court Should Overrule <i>Hardison</i> Rather Than Waiting for Congress to Amend Title VII.....	11
II. <i>HARDISON</i> DEMOTES THE RIGHT OF RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION TO SECOND- CLASS STATUS.	12
A. <i>Hardison</i> Severely Reduces Title VII’s Protection Against Religious Discrim- ination in the Workplace.....	12
B. <i>Hardison</i> Imposes Heavy Burdens on the Exercise of Religion.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. <i>Hardison</i> Harms Religious Minorities and Economically Disadvantaged Employees.....	17
III. AN EMPLOYER DOES NOT SATISFY TITLE VII BY SHOWING THAT A RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION WOULD BURDEN OTHER EMPLOYEES.	20
A. Under Title VII, an “Undue Hardship” Occurs Only If a Religious Accommodation Burdens the Employer’s <i>Business</i>	20
B. Decisions Under the ADA Disavow that Inconvenience to Other Employees Counts as an “Undue Burden” on the Employer.	24
C. Requiring Others to Respect Civil Rights and Constitutional Rights Is Basic to Any Legal Regime Promising Such Rights.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	5
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Ctr. Hosp.</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Brown v. F.L. Roberts & Co., Inc.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D. Mass. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	26
<i>Carson as next friend of O. C. v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	1
<i>Cassidy v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Cook v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 981 F.2d 336 (8th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	28
<i>Cripe v. San Jose</i> , 261 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Daniels v. Arlington</i> , 246 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2001).....	16-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970).....	5, 6, 11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	4, 14, 17, 22
<i>E.E.O.C. v. BJ Servs. Co.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1509 (N.D. Tex. 1995)	23
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Walmart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021).....	21, 23
<i>El-Amin v. First Transit, Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-72, 2005 WL 1118175 (S.D. Ohio May 11, 2005).....	13
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	27
<i>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	27, 28
<i>Finnie v. Lee Cnty.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 750 (N.D. Miss. 2012)	20
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	25
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	1
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	29
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hamm v. Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964).....	26
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	29
<i>James v. Get Fresh Produce, Inc.</i> , No. 18 C 4788, 2019 WL 1382076 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2019).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	1, 28
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	4
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	28
<i>Logan v. Organic Harvest, LLC</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00362-SGC, 2020 WL 1547985 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 1, 2020)	19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	27
<i>Mohamed v. 1st Class Staffing, LLC</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 884 (S.D. Ohio 2017)	19
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	11
<i>Nobach v. Woodland Vill. Nursing Home Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 1:11CV346-HSO-RHW, 2012 WL 3811748 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 4, 2012).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nunes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Petrosky v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 39 (N.D.N.Y. 1999).....	26
<i>Rascon v. US W. Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1998).....	24-25
<i>Reyazuddin v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 789 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021).....	4
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Smith v. Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	29
<i>Sutton v. DirecTV LLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00330-MHH, 2022 WL 808692 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 16, 2022).....	19
<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	7, 25
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	1-6, 9-15, 17-20, 28-29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vande Zande v. Wis. Dep't of Admin.</i> , 44 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 1995).....	8-9
<i>Virts v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	28
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	28
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	27, 28
 STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(3).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	1, 3-5, 21-23, 28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 3607	27
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(A).....	2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	2, 6, 29
42 U.S.C. § 12187	27
Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-571b	27
Fla. Stat. § 761.01	27
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 35/1	27
REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. § 35.170(b)	7
29 C.F.R. § 37.4	7
<i>Interpretive Guidance on Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , 29 C.F.R. § 1630	24
COURT FILINGS	
Brief for <i>Amici Curiae</i> Christian Legal Soc’y et al., <i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020) (No. 18-349)	10, 18
Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Am. Ctr. For L. and J., <i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> (No. 22-174)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
118 Cong. Rec. S705 (daily ed. Jan. 21, 1972)	5, 11, 12
118 Cong. Rec. S705-06 (daily ed. Jan. 21, 1972)	5, 11
118 Cong. Rec. S706–11 (daily ed. Jan. 21, 1972)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Aaron Moss, <i>Why Do Jewish Women Cover their Hair</i> , Chabad.org, https://www.chabad.org/theJewishWoman/article_cdo/aid/336035/jewish/Why-Do-Jewish-Women-Cover-Their-Hair.htm	16
Al-Qur’an	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	6-7
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th rev. ed. 1968)	5
Caesar E. Farah, <i>Islam: Beliefs and Observances</i> (7th ed. 2003)	16
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Do Discretionary Religious Exemptions Violate the Establishment Clause?</i> , 106 Kty. L.J. 603 (2018).....	28
<i>Charge Statistics (Charges Filed With EEOC) FY 1997 Through FY 2021</i> , EEOC, https://www.eeoc.gov/data/charge-statistics-charges-filed-eeoc-fy-1997-through-fy-2021	9, 15
<i>Data Visualization: Disability Charges</i> , EEOC, https://www.eeoc.gov/data/data-visualization-disability-charges	14
<i>Doctrine and Covenants</i> , The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (1981).....	15
EEOC Compliance Manual on Religious Discrimination (2021), https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-12-religious-discrimination#h_255006745363916107498-67844	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>General Handbook, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</i> (August 2022).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (1990).....	12
Hearings Before the United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission on Religious Accommodation, EEOC (1978).....	14, 15
Leviticus.....	16
Michael Lipka, <i>A Closer Look at Seventh-day Adventists in America</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (2015), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2015/11/03/a-closer-look-at-seventh-day-adventists-in-america/	10, 18
<i>Modeling the Future of Religion in America</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr., Sep. 13, 2022, https://www.pewresearch.org/religion/2022/09/13/modeling-the-future-of-religion-in-america/	19
Muhammed al-Jibaly, <i>The Beard Between the Salaf & Kalaf</i> (1999).....	16
Rabbi Yosef Karo, <i>Shulchan Aruch Orach Chayim</i>	15
<i>Religion-Based Charges (Charges Filed with EEOC) FY 1997 – FY 2021</i> , EEOC, https://www.eeoc.gov/data/religion-based-charges-charges-filed-eeoc-fy-1997-fy-2021 .	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Religious Landscape Study</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr., Feb. 2, 2023, https://www.pewresearch.org/religion/religious-landscape-study/	18
Santokh Singh, <i>Fundamentals of Sikhism</i> (1991).....	16
<i>The Encyclopaedia of Sikhism</i> (Harbans Singh ed., 2d ed. 2001).....	16
U.S. Conf. of Cath. Bishops, <i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (2d ed. 2000).....	15
